Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 20, 2014

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Linda K. Breathitt Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2014-00139

Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.

Requesting Approval of a Prepay Metering Tariff

Attached is a copy of a memorandum which is being filed in the record of the above-referenced case. If you have any comments you would like to make regarding the contents of the informal conference memorandum, please do so within five days of receipt of this letter. If you have any questions, please contact Quang Nguyen, Staff Attorney, at 502/782-2586.

Deff Derouen

Executive Director

QN/chh Attachment



INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TO: Case File

FROM: Quang D. Nguyen, Staff Attorney

DATE: August 20, 2014

RE: Case No. 2014-00139

Application of Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. for Approval of a Prepay

Metering Tariff

On August 13, 2014, a teleconference was conducted between Staff Counsel and Robert Tolliver of Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. ("Cumberland Valley"). The purpose of the teleconference was to determine whether Cumberland Valley is also seeking a deviation from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7. According to its application and testimony, Cumberland Valley's proposed Prepay program is designed almost identical to certain Commission-approved prepay programs offered by other distribution cooperatives in the East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.'s system. Those other prepay programs requested a deviation from 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7 but Cumberland Valley's application did not seek such a deviation. 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7 requires that certain information be shown on a bill. After a discussion on this issue, Mr. Tolliver indicated that Cumberland Valley would seek a deviation from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7 because some of the information required to be posted on the bill, i.e., the date after which a penalty may be applied to the gross amount, would not be applicable for a Prepay program participant. There being no further discussions, the conference was adjourned.